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Timolyn Henry L0 Y

From: Daniel Osterndorf [DOsterndorf@groneklatham.com]

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 4:59 PM

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us

Cc: Daniel Osterndorf; Michael J. Furbush; Shannon Bennett; Jennifer Hopkins
Subject: In Re Alfaya Utilities, INc., docket no 060400-WS

Attachments: Objection to Application by Alafaya Utilities.pdf; Cover LT to Clerk re Filing of Objection 6-23-
06.pdf; Exhibit A.pdf; Exhibit B.pdf; Exhibit C.pdf

<<Objection to Application by Alafaya Utilities.pdf>> <<Cover LT to Clerk re Filing of Objection 6-23-06.pdf>>
<<Exhibit A.pdf>> <<Exhibit B.pdf>> <<Exhibit C.pdf>>
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GRONEK & LATHAM, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
DaVID P. BARKER DOROTHY F. GREEN
MICHAEL J. BEAUDINE 390 NORTH ORANGE AVENUE, SUITE 600 ELIZABETH E. GREEN
JOHN L. BREWERTON, 111 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 ROBERT J. GRONEK
JAMES N. CARLIN JR, POST OFFICE BOX 3353 PETER G. LATHAM
PR?:)AEE Hbggg:;?j ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 éom T. NTML&/MN
. ) R HRISTY T. NASH
MARIANE L. DORRIS ’;EEETS?&E (:877 ):88 }‘ 5?:(()) ,0 DANIEL P, OSTERNDORF
JENNIFER S. EDEN A : (407) " JIMMY D. PARRISH
JACQUELINE E. FERRIS WWW.GRONEKLATHAM.COM SUZANNE E. PAULUS
MICHAEL J. FURBUSH R. SCOTT SHUKER
June 23, 2006

DIRECT DiaL: (407) 481-5820
Dosterndorfizieroneklatham.com

Director, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Docket No.: 060400-SU Objection to Alafaya Utilities, Inc.’s Application for

Amendment to Certificate to Extend its Wastewater Service Area in
Seminole County, Florida

Dear Sir or Madam:

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is Banc Of America Strategic

Solutions, Inc.’s Objection to Alafaya Utilities, Inc.’s Application for Amendment to Wastewater
Certificate No. 379-S.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.
Sincerely,
Daniel P. Osterndorf

DPO/jlh

Enclosures

cc: Valerie Lord, Esq. (Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail)
Richard Jaeger, Esq. (Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail)
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Application of ALAFAYA Docket No. 060400-SU
UTILITIES, INC. for amendment to

Wastewater Certificate No. 379-S in Seminole

County, Florida

OBJECTION TO ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC.’S APPLICATION
FOR AMENDMENT TO WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE NO. 379-S

BANC OF AMERICA STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, INC. (“BOA”), by counsel, and
pursuant Rule 25-30.031, Florida Administrative Code, hereby files its objection to ALAFAYA
UTILITIES, INC. (“Applicant’s) May 23, 2006, Application for Amendment to Wastewater
Certificate No. 379-S, and as grounds states:

1. BOA is the current owner of the Twin Rivers Golf Course (“Twin Rivers™), which
is located in Seminole County, Florida. 'BOA became owner of Twin Rivers on or about May
2005. Twin Rivers is an eighteen (18) hole public golf course that has operated under various
names since at least the early 1980’s.

2. Applicant is a wastewater utility provider in Seminole County, Florida.

3. BOA is the successor in interest to The Anden Group of Florida, a Florida general
partnership, who is a former owner of Twin Rivers and was the original Lessor under a Lease
and Effluent Disposal Agreement entered into with Applicant on or about November §, 1988
(hereafter the “Agreement”). A true and correct copy of the Agreement is attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.

4. The Agreement provides in pertinent part:

A. The Lessee [Applicant] is a sewer utility company

operating under the Florida Public Service Commission Certificate
bearing number 379-S.



B. The Lessee owns and operates a sewage treatment plant
which presently discharges a portion of its wastewater effluent into
percolation/evaporation ponds in accordance with permits used by
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (hereinafter
“DER”) but desires further lands within which to discharge its
wastewater effluent.

C. Lessor is the owner of certain real estate situated in
Seminole County, Florida to be known as the Ekana Golf Club...

D. Lessor has the need for a supply of water for the irrigation
of the Golf Course Property and desires to use the effluent from
Lessee’s wastewater or sewage treatment plant as its sour for such
irrigation.

E. Lessee desires to utilize the Golf Course Property for
purposes of disposal of treated wastewater effluent (hereinafter
referred to as “Effluent”) from its sewage treatment plant.

F. The parties wish to confirm and set forth the terms,
conditions and procedures under which the discharge, irrigation,
maintenance and operations relative to the disposal of the Effluent
onto the Golf Course Property will be performed.

2. AGREEMENT REIATIVE TO THE GOLF COURSE
PROPERTY. The Lessor does hereby let, remise and release unto
the Lessee for a term of sixty (60) years from and after the 8™ of
November, 1988, the right to release Effluent from Lessee’s
sewage treatment plant located in Seminole County, Florida, on
and over the surface of the Golf Course Property.....

Furthermore, Lessee shall have the rights and privileges of
discharging wastewater effluent to the Irrigation Facilities of
Lessor, through the wastewater effluent transmission lines, up to
and including 448,000 gallons per day of wastewater effluent in
accordance with permits issued or to be issued by the DER.

3. AGREEMENT RETATIVE TO SPRAY IRRIGATION OF
EFFLUENT. .... It is agreed by and between the parties hereto
that Lessor shall not be limited to the rate of four hundred forty-
eight thousand (448,000) gallons per day, but may irrigate the Golf
Course Property at such higher rates as Lessor may deem
appropriate. Lessee shall use its best efforts to provide Lessor
with Effluent quantities of more that four hundred forty-eight
thousand (448,000) gallons per day as Lessor may request, but




shall not be responsible for Acts of God or other occurrences
beyond Lessee’s control which prevent such provisions of
Effluent.

13, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. The covenants and
agreements set forth herein shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.

(Emphasis supplied).

3. Since at least May 2005 (BOA’s approximate ownership date), Applicant has
failed and refused to supply effluent to BOA in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. For
example, for the month of May 2006, notwithstanding it’s contractual obligation to provide a
minimum 448,000 gallons of effluent per day to Twin Rivers, and its obligation to use its “best
efforts” to exceed this minimum amount, Applicant has only provided an average of
approximately 171,300 gallons of effluent per day. Attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit
“B” is a true and correct copy of a spreadsheet that describes in detail the effluent that has been
provided by Applicant to Twin Rivers during this time period.

4. As recently as May 4, 2006, BOA demanded that Applicant comply with the
Terms of the Agreement and supply a minimum of 448,000 gallons of effluent per day; however,
Applicant continues to refuse to provide the minimum effluent. Moreover, Applicant has
completely failed to use its “best efforts” to supply effluent quantities in excess of 448,000
gallons per day. Attached and incorporate herein as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of
correspondence to Applicant dated May 4, 2006.

5. Notwithstanding its complete and total failure to provide the minimum effluent as
required by the terms of the Agreement to its existing customer, on or about May 23, 2006,
Applicant filed its Application for Amendment to Wastewater Certificate No. 379-S (the

“Application”), which requests that this Commission Amend Wastewater Certificate 379-S, to



allow Applicant to extend its certified wastewater service area in Seminole County, Florida, to
new customers.

6. Specifically, the Application provides that the Applicant entered into a Developer
Agreement dated January 13, 2005, wherein the Applicant agreed to provide wastewater service
and reclaimed water service to a residential development in Seminole County, Florida, to be
constructed by River Pine Estates, LLC. See Application, paragraph 3 and Exhibit “B”.

7. The Application further provides that the River Pine Estates consists of eleven
(11) ERC’s, but that the Extension Are has the proposed capacity to serve up to one hundred
(100) wastewater ERC'’s.

8. BOA objects to any Amendment to Applicant’s Wastewater Certificate 379-S,
which permits Applicant to provide wastewater and/or effluent to any new customers, until such
time as Applicant has complied with terms of the Agreement by providing a minimum of
448,000 gallons of effluent per day to BOA. Applicant’s failure to provide the required
minimum effluent is not only a material breach of the Agreement, but has significantly impaired
BOA’s ability to properly operate and maintain the Twin Rivers golf course. As Exhibit “B”
hereto clearly describes, due to Applicant’s failure to supply the minimum effluent required
under the Agreement, BOA has been required to use its own on site water to supplement the
deficient amounts provided by Applicant. BOA, however, does not possess sufficient quantities
of water to supplement the deficiencies resulting from Applicant’s material breach of the
Agreement. As a result, BOA has been only able to water portions of the fairways and greens,
and has been unable to water any other surrounding areas. This has resulted in major damage to

the Twin Rivers Golf Course, including but not limited to degradation, drying and generally



inferior quality golf course and playing conditions. Not surprisingly, the economic impact has
been and will continue to be devastating.

WHEREFORE, BANC OF AMERICA STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, INC., respectfully
requests that this Commission deny ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC.’S Application for
Amendment to Wastewater Certificate 379-S, which requests an extension of Service Area in
Seminole County, Florida, and for such other and further relief as this Commission deems

necessary and proper.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23" day of June 2006.

s/Daniel P. Osterndorf
MICHAEL J. FURBUSH
Florida Bar No. 0070009
DANIEL P. OSTERNDORF
Florida Bar No.: 0119751
Gronek & Latham, LLP
390 South Orange Avenue
Suite 600

Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 481-5800
Facsimile: (407) 481-5801
Attorneys for BOA




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished via facsimile
and U.S. Mail to VALERIE L. LORD, ESQ., 2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118, Longwood,
FL 32779 and RALPH JAEGER, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, this

23™ day of June 2006.

DANIEL P. OSTERNDORF
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GEORGE N, JANN
1zams Weaver Miller Welsslap
Alhadef! & Sierson, PA,

AO EFFLUENT DISPQSAL AGREEMENT  Suite 500, Bamott Plaza
6)' LEASE AND 201 Sauth Orange Avenue
' Criando, Fiorida 82801
THIS LE.A:SE. AND EFFLUENT DISPOSAL AGREEMENT, made and entered
Into this ﬁ' day of g!mgcgﬁggi’:_ , 1988 by and betweemn

THE ANDEN GROUP OF FLORIDA, a Florida general partnership " : m
having its offlce and place of business at 1404 El Cajon Court, Winter = N §._.
Springs, Florida 32708 59, ~ ':j-_‘;
(hereinaltery referred to as the "Lessor”) and é’ _ ;}
ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC., & Florida corporation whose mailing o~ it
addresa is Post Olfice Box 1829, Oviedo, Florlda 32765-1829 w3
{herelnalter referred to as the "Lessee),
RECITALS
A.  The Lestee isa sewer utility company operating undar Florida Puolic
Service Commission Certiticate bearing numbar 379-~3.
B.  The Lessee own: and operates a sewerage treatment plant which
prosently  discharges a portlon of Ity wastewater effluent Into
percolation/evaporation ponds In accordanse with permits lszued by the Florlda
Department of Enviernmental Regulation, (hereinafter "DER")  but osJdrey
further lands within which to discharge Its wastewater effluent.
C. Lessor s the owner of cortain real estate situated In Seminole
County, Florlda to be known as the Ekana Golt Club, being more
pa::k\.;lnrly described upon Exhlbit A" atilyched hereto and by this referenca it
expressly made @ part of this Agresment (hereinaiter raferred to as the “Golf ggg
Course Property”). S," §91§
! D. Lessor has the need for a supply of water for the Irrigation of the =2 =
' Golf Cowse Property and daslres to use the effluent from Lessee's wastewater = . -3';
or sewage treatment plant a3 Its source for such Irrigation, - 2§§
k=104

E.  Lessee deslres to wtllize the Goll Course Property for purpeses of
=  dispoal of treated wastawater sflfiuent (hereinalter roferred to as PEffluent®)
from Its zewage treatment plant,
R F.  The parties wish to conilrm and set forth the terms, conditions and
! procedures under which the discharge, frrigation, maintenance and operations
relative to the dlsposal of the Effluent onto the Goll Course Property witl be
performed. )
NOW THEREFORE, {or and In considaration of the mutual advances arlaing
hereunder and for other good and vajuable coniiderations, the recelpt end
suf liclency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agrea as follows:

I, INCORBORATION OF REGITALS. The foregolng recitals are trus

and correct and they are Incorporated herain by reference,
2. AGREEMENT RELATIVE.IQ THE GOLE COURSE PROPERTY. The
Lessor does hereby let, remlise and refease unto the Lessee for a term of sixty

vH

(50) ysars trom and atter the _ B " day of J&()Mbﬂ’)—' , 1983, the
right to ralease Effluent from Lessee’s sewage treatment plant located in
Seminole County, Florida, on and over the surface of the Gulf Course Property,
Together with the right of Ingrest and egress on, over and upon sald Goll Course
. Property and to do all such other and further things on and upen sald Property
: necessary for and Incident to the purposes of this lease; and subject to any and
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afl rights-ol-way and ecasements of record through, over or across any part of o ‘:’ EH
sald Golf Course Property or that may be thereaiter granted upon said described S - ;‘;
lands, it being expressly understood between the parties hereto that this lease Is Frv': 4:
made for the sole purpose of granting to the Lessee the easement right and S — .':: ,
priv'nep‘cn disposing of Eflluent. Lessee shall have the right to transmit I :;. g
~y m

Effluent thraugh all lines and facilities hereinafter constructed by Lessor of by
Lessee pursuant to Paragraph 3 below, inte the Golf Course Property, and to
datain, retain and store Effluent In the storage lake(s) and holding pbnd(s) on the
Colt Course Property (hareinafter the "Starage Ares"),

Furthermore, Lessee shall have the rights and privileges of discharging
wastewater offluent to the Irrigation Facllitles of Lessor, through the
wastewater efituent transmission lines, up to and Ineluding 448,000 gallons per
day of wastewater effluent in accordance with permits issued or to be issued by
the DER. Lessee shall maintaln the wastewater effluent trangmission lines and
facilitles related thereto In good, epurable condition and repalr, and shall not
take any actlens that would unreasonably interfere with the use of the property
as » Golf Course,

Lessee shall use [ts best efforts o conduct {ts activitias on the Golf Course
Property at time (aad during seasons) when the Gol? Courpe is Jeast busy, and
otherwise avold cauting a disruption In the normal use of the property as a Goit
Course. K

3, AGREEMENT R JIVE T 1 E .
Leesee shall have the right to use the Goif Course Property, and the spray
Irrigation system (herelnatter retacred to as the Mrrigation System®) hersafter
constructed upon the Golf Course Property (to be constructed by Lessor pursuant
to Paragraph J hereinbelow), for purposes of drawing Efflusnt from the Storage
Arca and transmitting and spreading Effluent over the entire Gelf Course
Property,  Lessor shall have control over, and be responsible for, the
malntenance and operation of the Irrigation System and Storage Area, subject to
the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Lessor covenants and agrees that it
wil} use its best etiorts to operata the Irrigation System, and to withdraw
Effluent from the Storage Area and spread such Effluent onto the Golf Course
Property, In such 3 manner that the level of the Storsge Areas willl be
maintalned at a level which will permit Lessee to dlscharge Effluent Into the
Storage Area at an average dally rate, as determined on an annual basls, of at
lease four hundred lorty-elght thousand (448,000) gallons per day, without the
wverflow or discharge of Bifluent from such Storage Arzas onto adjacent land or . ;
into waterways, It I3 agreed by and batwesn the parties hareto that Lessor shall
not be Jimited to the rate of four hundred forty-eight thousand (443,000) gallons i
per day, but may irrlgate the Goll Course Property at such higher rates as Lessor :
may deem appropriate, Leaser shall use its best eflorts to provide Lesior with
Effluent gquantities of more than four hundred forty-elght thousand (443,000)
gallons per day ar Lessor may request, but shall nor be responsible for Acte ol
Ged or other occurrences beyond Lessee’s control which pravant such provislons
of Etfiuent, The Irrigatlon System and the Storsge Areas shall be installed,
maintalned and In sccordance with all applicable DER vt

 permits, laws, regulations and orders applicable thereto, the costs of which shall
be borne by the Lessor. Lessor shall not use water {rom any other source lor .
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Purposes of Irrigating the Golf Course Property except in those instances in
whith Lessee after not Jess than twenty=four {2%) hours notice from Lessor Is
unabla to provide Lessor with Effluent in the quantities npeded bnygsm for
such irrigation.

3,  CONSIDERATION, During the term of this lease, Lessec shall pay to
the Lessor an annual lease feq (rent) at the rate of $10.00 per year, It Is hereby
mutually agreed that the annual lease fee is {air and adermuare consideration.
Lessor and Lessee acknowledge and agree that the provision of Jrrigation water
to Lessor at ne charge and the use of the Golf Course Property by the Lessee at
the annual lease fes are mutual considerations of equal value, each of which are
material inducements to the parties for the execution of this Agreement, The
annual Jease fee due to Lessor shall be pald to Lessor at the address first above
written, or at such other place as Lessor may from time to fime designats In
writing,

3. AGREEMENT RELATIVE___TO CONSTRUCTION AND

MAINTENANCE,
{a) The Lessee shall be responsible for the Installation,

construction, repalr, replacement and maintenance of all wastewater Effluent
transmission lines and equlpment appurtenant thereto which extend frem
Lessee’s sewerage treatment plant to the Storsge Areas. The Lessor shall be
responsidble  lor the Installation, construction, repair, replacement and
mainternece of the Storage Areas and the entire Irrigation system throughowt
the Golf Course Property. Each of the partles shall malntaln such lines and
fucititles for which they are responsible for under this paragraph In good and
operable condltion and good state of repair,

(b) The Leszes shall have the right, buf\not the obligation, for
ftselt, It's contracter, subcontractors, and employees t& enter upon the Golf
Courae Property for the purpeses of repalr, replacement malntenance of the
Storage Areas and the Irrigation ayatemn It the Lessor st fail to do so to
Lessee's satisfaction or il an emsrgency arlses which requires prompt and
expeditious repair, replacement and/or malntenance of the Storage Areas and
irrigation system. All costs Incurred by the Lesage upon the undertaking of such
repair, replacement and maintenance of the Storage Areas and lrrigation system
shall be reimbursed to It by the Lessor within ten (10) days after a statemant of
involce theretore has been dellvered to the Lessor, .

(<)  All of sueh Installation, construction, repalr, replacemeant and
maintenance regqulred of the Lessor and Lestes under this paragraph shall be In
tull accordance with all rules, regulations and requirements of the DER, or
other governmental agency having Jurisdietlon over the lrrigatlon system,
Storage Areas and/or Lessee’s sewage treatment plant. All of such Installation,
construction, repalr, replacement and malntenance to be undertaken and
performed by the Lessor or Lessee hereunder is to be agcompilshed In an
expeditious manner and with as littie disruption to on golng operations ol the
Golt Course as reasonably possible,

(d) The Lessor shall maintain the Storage Area and the Irrigation
Syatem In good operable condltion and state of repalr, and all cests for such
operation and malntenance shall be the sole expense of the Lessor. Lessor shal)
pay all expenses of such operation and malntenance when they are Incurred.
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(@) 1f Lessor {ails to pertorm any of its oblipations under this Jease,
Lessee, itseif, may perforin those obligations, at the expense of Lessor, and
Lessor shall after reasonable notice, refmburse Lesse= for all its "txpenses
(including, without implied limitation, employee costs and materlal costs)
Incurred in performing those obligations. Furthermare, at its optlon, after a
breach by Lessor of any provision af this lease, and thirty (30) days notice in
which to cure the breach, Lessee may bring an actien against Lessor lor
damages, speclfic performance of this lease, or both,

(f)  Lessor hereby grants to Lessss such easements, over and under
the Golf Course Property, as may be required by Lessea to Install, maintaln ard
operate the wastewater Effluent transmission lines required to be Installed by it
under this Lease Agreememt. At such time a3 the wastewater ellluent lines
required to be Instalied by the Lessee upder this Agreement are so installed, the :
Lessor will axecute and dellver an Instrument of conveyance In recordable lorm :
affording the Lessee easement and right-of-way rights for such lines over 2 strip
of Iand 20 feet wide lylng equally on elther side of the center line of Such
Installed transmisalon lines, The exact location of the easament and right~of-
way will be as indicated by a survey prepared by tha Lesses and fumished to the
Lessor for the preparation of such easemnent and right-of-way and the rights
afforded to the Leasee thereby will be {ree of any prier encumbrances of any
nature, and shall be perpetual in term,

The casament and right-of-way agreement will provide that the
easement s {or the following purposes: The perpetual right to enter at any time
and from time to time to Install, construct, maintain, inspect, repalr, replace,
rebulld, operate and jnspect such wastoweser effluent lines and to remove any
brush, trees or other Inatallatlons which Interfere with its use and rights under
such easement right-of-way,

6.  PERMITS. Lessor covenants and agrees that It wil) assist and
cooperate with Lessce I applying for, pbl_slnlng and renewing all permits,
consents and approvals, now or hereafter required Irom DER, or any other
governmental agency having Jurlsdiction over “the Golf Course Property and
Storage Areas for the discharge by Lessee of Eftluent Into the Storage Areas and
onto the Golf Course Property through the Irrigation System, Lessee shall pay
all costs assoclated with the permitting process, together with all engineering
snd conatruction costs which may be necesssary to comply with any such permits
now o horeafter governing the dlsposal by Lestes of Effluent onto the Golt
Course Property.

7. INDEMNIFIGATION AND INSURANGE, Lessee hercby mgrees to
indemnlly and save harmless and without loss of any nature whatsosver the
Lestor arlsing out of any personal Injury or alleged Injury of any nature
; whatsoever arlsing out of any accldent, mishap, or occurrence of any nature
} whatsoever occurring from the use of the leased premises by Letsos and its
employees, agents or assigns regardless of whether such injury or mishap should
arlse out of the oparation, maintenance or use thereol and regardiesy of whather
any such Injury shall occur directly or Indlrectly as & result of any condition,
latent or patent, of the premises or the use, occupancy or operatien thereo!,
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The Lessee shall carry Gomprehensive General Liability insurence at
all times with minimum lmits of live hundred thousand and ne/100 dollars
(§300,000,00) per occurrence, comblned single limit for bodily injur’y and
property damage, insurlng sgalnst all lability ol Lessee and its authoriged
representatives arising out ol and in connection with Lesser's use of the
premites. A}l public llabllity insurance and proparty damage insurance shall
Insure periormanccs by Lessee of the Indemnity provisions contalned herein.
Both partles shall be named as additiona) Insureds, and the policy shall contaln
crossliability endorsements, All policles shall be endorsed to walve any right of
subrogation. against Lessor, it directors, officers, employset and agents or
agalnst its atfiliated companies, their directors, olficers, employees and agents,

8 CASSIGNMENT. Lessee may assign, mortgage, pledge or transfer this
lease without Lassor’s consent, In the event of an assignment or transier of thls
lease, the assignee thoreof shall assume In wrlting all of the dutles, obligations
and rights of the Lessee In full. This thal} Include the requirements that the
cifluent discharged from the sewage freatment plant meets the criteria and
standards of the DER regulatlon for irrigation of the Golf Course Property, l.e.,
tertiary treatment levels are to be malntained at all times,

9  DEFAULY. Each of the follow'ng shal) be deemed a delault by the
| esses and a breach of this Lease:

{(a) Nonpayment of the instaliments of rent required by additional
rent hereln reserved, the term of Liils Lease for a perled of thirty {30) days after
written notlce thereof Is recelved by Lessee.

() A failure to perform any other covenant or condition of this
Lease on the part of the Lessee to be performed for a period of wixty (60) days
atter writien notice thereof has been recelved by the Lesses. Any notice glven
pursuant to this subparagraph which refers to a lallure ta do work shail specity In
general terms the work required to be done to prevent the eccurrence of 3
defnuit, For the purppses of this subparagraph, no default on the part of the
Leasze In the performance of work required to be performed or acts to be done
or conditions to be modifled shall be deemed to exist i1 steps shall have In good
faith been commenced promptly by the Lessze to rectily the same and shall be
prosecuted to completion with dijigence. Delays occasloned by fire, strikes,
embargoes, governmental restrictions, Acts of God, or any other cause beyord
the rentonsble control of the Lessee shall not ba included In the calculating of
the aforementioned 60 day perlod,

{(e) In the event of any such defavit of the Lessee, and at any time
following the explration of the respectlve periods above relerred to, the Lessor
may serve & written notice upon the Lessee that the Lessor clects to terminate
this Lease upon a specified date which shall be:

(1) In the event of any defsuit under subparagraph %a)
hereof, not lezs than ten (10) days after the date of serving of such notice; or

(2} " in the event of default under subparagraph %b) hereot,
not less than twenty (20) days alter the date of serving such notice, this Lease
shall then explre on the date 30 specified as 11 that date had been originally tixed
a1 the expiration date of the term herein granted, No default shall be deemed
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wWaived unless In writing and signed by the Lessor, except that a default under
tubparagraph 9(b) hereo! shall be deemed walved 1f such dafault be eured before
tha date speciiied in the notice of termination served upon the Lessee, :

() In the mvent of a delault or fallure on the part of Lessec to
comply with the terms and condlitlons of this Lease, Including the non-payment
of rent, Lessor or Lesice shall notily the Flerlda Publle Service Commission
within twenty=four (24} hours of being notilicd of sald peturrence,

10, ENFORCEMENT, A default by either party under this Agreement
shall entltle the other party of all remedies avallable at law or In equity,
Including the right of damages, Injunctive relief, specliic performance, and
deciaratory judgment. [ an actlon be brought In order t¢ enforce the provisions
of this Agreement, the prevalling party shall be entitled to recover reasonable
attorneys' tees and axpenses Incurred In connection with such aczlon, on the telal
and appellata court levele.

1. IERM OE AGREEMENT, This Agraement shall be slfective and
binding upon the Dartles beglnalng on Uougubee £, 5.
The term thiy Agretment . shall commence on

1983 and end on 2
20438,

12, EBILING. Lessor agrées to allaw the [iling for record of this
Agreement or a memorandum thereol and any other rucord restriction which
state the Lessor's and Lessee's rights and duties with respect to the Golf Course.

13, SUGCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. The covenants and agreements tet
forth herein shall Inure to the benatit of and be binding upon the parties hereto,
thelr successors and asaigns,

13, INTEGRATON.  This Agreement constitutes the entlre and
Integrated contragt between Lessor and Lessee and supersedea all prior
negotlations, representations and agreements rolative to the subject matter
hereo{, either written or oral, ‘

IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and Lesses have causzd these presents
to be slgned by their corporate officers thereunto duly authorized, and thelr

corporate seals to be affixed hereto all as of the day and year first above
wreltten..

Slgned, sealed and delivered
In the presence of: "LESSOR"

THE ANDEN GROUP OF FLORIDA,
a Florlda general pmneuhlp

By: RORICK BU.
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"LESSEE" D e
7. a.
- ALAPAYA UTILITIES, INC,, gD -E
a Florlda corpgration ] ] W
/ % {;:cz 5@(7,& g _ %
=) 2~ i
. Bruce Gladlsh T w B

j] \Q Its;  President 4

! STATE OF FLQRIDA
: COUNTY OF 3
The doregolog was acknowjadged bolor this 20th  day of ¢
1933, by f Rorieck :
LA, of THE ANDEN GROUP OF FLORJDA. a Florlds general :

1 of the partnmhlp.
orida eoxporation, a aral Partn

s Notary Publlc, State of Florida :
| At Large
! My Commisslon Expires: !
: Motiry Pubde, Stats of Flarke o Lge
My Commmtiqion Expires Sepi, 20, 153
=" galifornia
STATE OF RkQRIBA .
COUNTY OF Los Angeles &

The toro olng  was acknow)ed ed betore me this Bth gay of
Novemb 88 158 8 Bruce W, Gladish Y

Ag PEEB dant of ALAPAYA UﬂLITlES, INC., @ Florida corporation,
on

of the corporation.

y aliiornia

Avnkaome
My Comemlsslon Expires; Jan. 10, 1892




LEGAL DESCRIPTION WRITTEN BY SURVEYOR:

PARCEL 2}

Leginning at the Northeasterl{ corner of Lot 5, TWIN RIVERS
MODEL HOME AREA recorded in Plat BooX 139, Page 1i, of the
Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, run N 21 15’/53" E
988.81 faat; thayca N 38 49/29" B 544,84 fpet; thence !from a

tangant bearing of § 60 56712" B run Southaasterly 907,39

feat along the are of thm curva concave Northenaterly
a radius of 5829,85 feet 3 central angle of 08 557050

having
and a

chord of 506.48 feet, sald curve being 100.00 faet
Southvwesterly of and concenteic to the centar line of county

Road No. 419; thanca run 8 07 04/07"

W 845,81 feat; thence

Tun $ 44 04/06M W 1610.68 Laat; thence run $ 72 34'07" W

48%.15 feet; thence xun § 38 25/53% ¢
N 23 52705" E 421.17 feek; thence run
feet; thence zun N 39 30/17" E 923,78
28/51" E 453,74 feet; thence run N 86
thence run § 28 30’41" E 515,49 faet;
E 334,17 feet; thence run 5 27 30743n
run 5 J1 07747 B 568.85 feat; thence
248,01 feet; thence Yun N BO 33/1&6" E
S 57 66730" E 720,87 feebt; thense zun
fast; thance yun 8 11 19/28" § 142.28
12/33" E 618,15 feat; thence xrun 5 03
thence run 8 16 52’05* E 518,11 feet;
W 338.90 feet; thencs ruh 3 44 49’05Y

823.10 feet; thence run
N 62 50%02" B 3B2.56
feat; thence zun N 52
D5716" B £31.87 feet;
thenee xun & 09 187357
W B845.58 feat) thance
mn § 22 317711 &
296.81 feet; thance run
5 15 18738" E 434.92
faat: thence run § 37
38°3%" £ 150,00 feot;
thence run 5 13 15731)3"
W 392.93 teet; thance

run 5 78 0B’11" W 74,65 feet; thance run along tha boundary
of TWIN RIVERS SECTION VII as racoxded in Plat Book 41, Pages
2 through 4 of said Publie Ragords tha following five o
coursss: 5 81 S56/00" W 658.95 fast; 5 27 A5/00" W 72.12 fest;
N 62 15700" W 67.29 feet:; Northwesterly 107,34 feet along the
are of a curve concave Northeasterly having a radius of
150.0n faat, a cantral angle of 41 00’00" and a chord of

105,06 that bears N 41 45/00" w: N 31
thance run along the boundary of IWIN

18200 W 89.57 faat:
RIVERS BECTION VI as

recorded in Plat Book 40, Pages 69 through 75 of =zaid Public
Records the following eight courses: N 70 45/00" E B70.42

feet: N )2 15700" E 342,85 foat; N 49
46 Q0’55% W 175.59 fleet; N 14 3

r3g" B

45700% W 338.20 faat; N
165.94 feat: N 53

45/ND" W 460.00 feat; N 77 36°49% W 302,10 feet; N 08 25714"

W 109,57 feet; thence run N 01 57/00"
run N 22 03/44" E 182.85 faet; thence
116.55 feat; thence run § 57 29130 W
S 17 47735" W 177.34 feat; thance run
fast: thence run ¥ BO Q4708" W 206,75
44717" W 293,10 feot; thenza run N 1B
thenca run N 168 31729" W )61.56 feet;
W 330,21 feet; thence r¥un 5 13 57’284
rup 5 34 137567 ¥ 625,47 feel; thence
211,09 f£eet; thence un 8 50 477171V E
§ 02 36/54" B 107.83 faaek; thence run
TWIN RIVERS SECTION VI az vecorded in

W 277.69 faev; thance
TUn N 32 38’15" W .
190,87 feat; thence run
S 66 B5'00" W 373.07
feet; thence run N 08
33742% F 224.43 feat;
thence run N 77 42703»
W 410,60 famt; thoncs
run 8 05 53’19" W
364.02 teet; thence i1:n
along tha boundary of
Plat Book 40, Pages &9

through 75 of sald Public Records tha following thraae
courses: fros a tangent hearing of N 69 23/337 W run Waaterly
547.79 feat. along tha arc of a curve concavs Southerly having
a radius of 841.23 feet, A cantral angle of 44 07/16" and a
chord of 631.2]1 faat; 5 66 247127 W 246,41 Zoak;
Northvastarly 47.12 feat aleng tha aye of a curve concave
Northeasterly having a radivs of 30,00 feat, a cantral angla
of 90 00700% and A chord of 42,43 fast that baaxs N 88 35748
Wi thence run along the Fanterly Right of wWay line of
Lockwood Road, recordad in O.R. Book 1950, Paga 552, of the
Public Rmcords of Seminole County, Florida, the rollowing
seven courses: N 23 35°48" W 190,46 feat; thance zun
Northwesterly 245,40 feet along the arc of a curve concave
Northeastarly having a radius of 715,00 feat, a contral angla
of 19 39755" and a chord of 244.20 feat that baars N 1)
45/50% W; thence run N 03 55/53" W 707.24 fset; thenca run
Northwastarly 567,23 feet aleng the arc of a curva coneave
Southweaterly having a radius of 1000.00 feat, a central
angle of 32 30700" and a chord of 559,66 foet that bears N 20
107537 W; thence run W 36 15’53% W &51.35 faat; thanca run
Northerly 560,87 fest along the are of a curve concava
Eas:erlg having a radius of 892,65 fest, a central angle of
36 00’00" and a chord of %51.69 feet that bheara ¥ 18 25’/52%
W: thenca run N 00 25453% W 129.02 faeat) thance departing
sald Ri?ht of Way run N B9 35/208 2 273,00 feat, along the
Southerly line of mald TWIN RIVERS MODEL HOME AREA! thenca
Tun along the Easterly line of said TWIN RIVERS MODEYL HOME
AREA tha following two courses! N 18 37747V E 86,91 fpet; N
23 36720" E 450,00 feet to tha Point of Baginning, containing
220.87 acres more or less,

EXHIBIT A
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PARCEL 2 2N Bz
Beginning at the Northeasterly cornar of Lot 12 TWIN RIVERS - £ =~y 3
SECTION V, recorded in Plat Bovk 39, Pages 84 through 67, of & R
the Public Records of Seminols County, Plorida, run along the m Ry
boundary of THIN RIVERS SECTION VI as recordad in Plat Book S - 0O
40, Pagea 69 through 75 of said Public Records the follewing o . %
nine courses: from a tangent bearing of W 72 04735" E xun r =
Easterly 526,91 fest along the arc of a curve concave hragll

Snutharly having a radiup 0f §58,77 feek, a cantral angle of
45 49737" and a chord of 512.97 faat; thante zun 8 62 5748V
E 297,35 feet: thence run Southeastsrly 132.%58% feat along the
arc of a curve concave Northeasterly having a radius o?
400,00 fae%, 3 central angla of 18 59/34% and a chord ef
131,99 feet that bears 8 71 35715% B; thenca zun § 26 137p0"
E 289,01 feets thence run 8§ 14 15/00" B 392,28 feet; thance
run § 14 41/40" £ BO.0Q0 feet; thence run 5 o0 37718" W 117.07
faet; thance run 3 14 43/52% y 115,63 feat; thence run 5 39
24712" W 22,%5 faat; thence run Westerly 207.47 faet along
the arc of a curve concave Southaxly having a radiuve of
6)7.53) feet, 3 cantral angle of 18 38%743" and a chord of
206,55 feet that hears S BD 04/50" W; thence run aleong the
Eastarly line of sald TWIN RIVERS SECTION V the fallowing
four courses; N 02 24'12" E S8.61 fmat; N 23 )5/48% W 642,96
faet: N 32 05’26" W 112.20 faet; N 51 15748 W 733,11 feat,

§o the Point of Beginning, containing 11.400 Rcres mora or
as5s.

AND
PARCEL 3
Beginning at. the Northaastexly porner of Lots 20 THWIN RIVERS
SECTION ¥, a3 racorded in Pla% Book 39, Pages €4 sthrough 67
of the Public Recoxds of Seminole County, Florida, run along
tha boundary of TWIN RIVERS SECTION VI as recorded in Plat
Buok 40, Pages 69 through 75 of sald Public Recorda the
tollauing 18 courses: from A tangent baaring of N 68 223" E
run Northeasterly 208,90 fset along the arc of a curve
concave Southarly having a radiys of 577.53 feat, a central
angle of 20 43728" and 8 chord of 207,76 feat! 5 11 35’48" E
3126.03 feat; 8 65 31/33" E 156,00 feet) 3 83 3I5'4B" B 130.00
feoks 8 08 35/48" E 87,13 faet; Southnastexly 204.18 feat
along the arc of a curve concave Northassterly having a
radius of 397.94 fes, a centxal angla of 15 00007 and a
cherd of 103,38 feet that bears 5§ 16 0574B% B; run
Southwasterly 21.03 faet along the arc of s curve concave
waatsrly having a vadius of 25,00 fast, 3 cantxal angle of 48
11723" and & chord of 20.4] feat that bears B 00 29754"W:; run
Southeasterly 55.37 feat along tha arc of a clrva ¢oncave
fiortheasterly having a radius of 50,00 feet; a cantral angle
of 109 16754" and a chord of 81,55 feat that bears § 30
g2¢52Y B; & 05 18741" W 130.00 femt; 8 84 41’19" E 130.00
faat; N 05 18/41" B 221,72 feeti N 30 54’5s% W 149,90 fest; N
08 35748" W 320.00 faeaet: N 06 16/28" W 631.56 feat) N 65
58/08" E 114.44 feet; 5 31 364’21 B 111.96 feet; N 68 45’00%
E 130.00 feet; 5 21 15’00" E 5B,)4 feat; thence run along the
. poundary of TWIN RIVERB SECTION VII as recoxded in Plat Book
41, Pagas 2 through 4, of said rublic Records the follewing
- 13 courses: § 21 15700" E 89,57 faet; Southeastarly 143.12
feet along the are of B curve cohcave RortYhoastsrly having a
radius of 200.00 fect, & cantral angle of 41 QD/O0" and &
chord of 140,08 feet éhnt beara 8 41 45°00" B} 8 57 20'586" W
75.00 feat; 8 33 43’45 B 115,00 fadt; 8 322 32737 K BO.02
fept; 8 26 19759 X 9B.65 feat; 8 33 19/33% E 189,50 faat; 8
47 0852» 240,00 foot; § 15 23/08" B 124,97 feat: S 04 531722V
W 380.2) featy § 58 22°37" W 198,59 faet; S 24 44725" W
249.44 faat: 5 60 2B729% W 105.10 foat; thence run N 60
37703 W 585.45 feat; thenca yun N 51 51703" W §31.73 feet;
thenes run N 44 _55734" W 410,22 fead; thancs run along the
Fasterly line of said TWIN RIVERS SECTION V ths follawing
four courses: N 51 24713" E 314.58 feabt: N 37 337247 ¥ 122.03
faat; N 11 29730" E 110,40 faet: N 02 24712% E 517.78 Imet,
containing 44.835 acres mors or lass,

xk TNTAl PAGF.ASQ Xk



EXHIBIT "B"

DATE Water Reading (Gallon H20 Given Gallon H20 given[Avg. H20 Given/day| Water Reading [Gallon H20 Used] Gallon H20 Used | Avg. H20 Used/day] POND LEVEL
GIVEN per Day
{in 100's) Per Day Up to Date Every 7 Days | USED per Day Per Day Up to Date Every 7 Days
| 5/1/2006 382562 0 0 207305 0 0
5/212006 387897 533500 533500 207866 561000 561000 1.9
5/3/2006 390212 231500 765000 207907 41000 602000
5/4/2006 392520 230800 995800 208016 109000 711000 2.2
5/5/2006 393629 110900 1106700 208214 198000 909000 2.1
5/6/2006 394928 129300 1236600 208373 159000 1068000 2 |
5/7/2006 395661 73300 1309900 187128.5714 208549 176000 1244000 177714.2857 1.8
5/8/2006 395661 0 1309900 208549 0 1244000
9-May 398698 303700 1613600 208794 245000 1489000 1.6
10-May 401225 252700 1866300 208891 97000 1586000 1.9
11-May 402162 93700 1960000 209002 111000 1697000 1.9
5/12/2006 402301 139000 2099000 209007 5000 1702000 2
5/13/2006 404740 209009 2308009 209009 2000 1704000 2.2
5/14/2006 405942 120200 2428209 159758.4286 - 208137 128000 1832000 84000 2.1
5/15/2006 408957 301500 2729709 200172 35000 1867000 25
5/16/2006 409207 25000 2754709 209199 27000 1894000 24
5/17/2006 410859 165200 2919909 209231 32000 1926000 27
5/18/2006 412877 201800 3121709 209259 28000 1954000 29
5/19/2006 413679 80200 3201909 209350 91000 2045000
5/20/2006 414482 80300 3282209 209442 92000 2137000 28 |
5/21/2006 415835 135300 3417509 141328.5714 209506 64000 2201000 52714.28571
5/22/2006 417188 135300 3552809 209570 64000 2265000
5/23/2006 418542 135400 3688209 208634 64000 2329000 3.1
5/2412006 420301 175900 3864109 209779 145000 2474000 3
| 5/25/2006 421560 125900 3990009 210098 319000 2793000
5/26/2006 422750 118000 4109009 210224 126000 2919000 2.8
5/27/2006 423985 123500 4232509 210238 14000 2933000 3
5/28/2006 429578 §59300 4791809 196328.5714 210250 12000 2945000 106285.7143 3.9
5/29/2006 430784 120600 4912409 210264 14000 2959000 4
5/30/2006 433632 284800 5197209 210319 55000 3014000 4.2
5/31/2006 434789 115700 5312909 210368 49000 3063000 4.3
-43478900 171384 -210368000




| DATE Water Reading |Gallon H20 Given Gallon H20 given|Avg. H20 Given/day| Water Reading|Gallon H20 Used| Gallon H20 Used | Avg. H20 Used/day| POND LEVEL
|
GIVEN per Day
(in 100's) Per Day Up to Date Every 7 Days {USED per Day Per Day Up to Date Every 7 Days
6/1/2006 436730 194100 194100 210384 16000 16000 4.5
6/2/2006 437319 58900 253000 210385 1000 17000 4.6
6/3/2006 438540 122100 375100 210389 4000 21000 4.8
6/4/2006 438540 0 375100 210389 1] 21000 4.8
| 6/5/2006 440493 195300 570400 210633 244000 265000 4.6
6/6/2006 440493 0 570400 210633 0 265000 46
| 6/7/2006 443593 310000 880400 125771.4286 211022 389000 654000 93428.57143 4.3
6/8/2006 444990 | 139700 1020100 211375 353000 1007000 T 41
i 6/9/2006 446250 126000 1146100 211501 126000 1133000 B 3.9
6/10/2006 447437 118700 1264800 211620 118000 1252000 ) 3.7
| 6/11/2006 448542 110500 1375300 211769 149000 1401000 3.6
6/12/2006 449826 128400 1503700 211769 0 1401000 4.1
 6/13/2006 450635 80900 1584600 211769 0 1401000 B 44
6/14/2006 -45063500 -43478300 -6337042.857 -211769000 -210368000 -30146000
| 6/15/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000 .
6/16/2006 ] -43478900 0 -210368000
| 6/17/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000 ]
6/18/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000
6/19/2006 0 -43478900 0 ~210368000
6/20/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000
6/21/2006 0 -43478900 0 0 -210368000 0
6/22/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000 B
6/23/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000
6/24/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000 -
6/25/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000
6/26/2006 0 -43478900 0 -210368000
6/27/2006 0 -43478900 N 0 ~210368000
6/28/2006 0 -43478900 0 0 -210368000 0
6/29/2006 0 -43478900 0 ~210368000 ]
6/30/2006 0 -43478900 0 ~210368000
N 0 -43478900 0 ~210368000
0 0




GRONEK & LATHAM, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
DAVID P. BARKER DOROTHY F. GREEN
MICHAEL J. BEAUDINE 390 NORTH ORANGE AVENUE, SUITE 600 ELIZABETH E. GREEN
JOHN L. BREWERTON, 11! ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 ROBERT J. GRONEK
JAMES N. CARLIN JR. POST OFFICE BOX 3353 PETER G. LATHAM
A G, Dowmarir ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 Comsto T N
R NS . INA
MARIANE L. DORRIS TELEPHONE',A (407) 481-5800 DANIEL P. OSTERNDORF
JENNIFER S. EDEN FACSIMILE: (407) 481-5801 JMMY D. PARRISH
JACQUELINE E. FERRIS WWW.GRONEKLATHAM COM SUZANNE E. PaULUS
MICHAEL J. FURBUSH R. SCOTT SHUKER

DRECT DiaL: (407) 481-5830
platham@groneklatham.com

May 4, 2006

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL
Alafaya Utilities, Inc. Alafaya Utilities, Inc.

200 Weatherfield Avenue P.O. Box 1829

Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 Oviedo, Florida 32765-1829
Attention: Brian Gongre Attention: Brian Gongre

Dear Mr. Gongre:

This law firm represents Banc of America Strategic Solutions, Inc. ("BOA"), which is the owner of
Twin Rivers Golif Course. We write this letter in regards to the Lease and Effluent Disposal Agreement
("Agreement”) dated November 8, 1988 and recorded in Official Records Book 2127, Page 1791 of the
Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, to which BOA has assumed the rights and obligations as the
Lessor.

BOA, through its agent Kitson & Partners, advised you that the Golf Course is receiving
inadequate reclaimed water, and requested that you provide more reclaimed water. The failure to provide
the amount of wastewater required by the Agreement has resulted in a negative impact of the Golf
Course conditions including, without limitation, the damage to the grass on the fairway which is dying.

As you know, the Agreement requires you to use your “best eiforts” to provide a minimum of
448,000 gallons of wastewater per day to the Golf Course. This letter is to formally request that you
make every effort immediately toward the 448,000 gallons per day obligation of the Agreement.

We would like to resolve this situation before further damages are incurred by our client.

Sincerely,

/ije/f%

/or Peter G. Latham
PGL/SEP/cd

cc: Robert Benson
Greg Chistovich

U:\PLatham\Bank of America\Meadowbrook\Twin Rivers Legal\Q5-n4-NR It tn Alafava | tilities 01b doc

EXHIBIT “C”
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